預期信貸虧損的一部

分。本集團將應收貸

款分為三類用以分別

反映信貸風險並評估

各類別的預期信貸虧

損。本集團的預期信

貸虧損模式基於之假

設概要於附註3(a)(ii)

闡釋。

其他按攤銷成本計量

之金融資產之信貸虧

損撥備，主要由按12

個月預期信貸虧損基

準計量之按金及其他

應收款項以及現金及

銀行結餘組成及自初

步確認以來信貸風險

並無大幅增加。

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

121Tou Rong Chang Fu Group Limited 投融長富集團有限公司
Annual Report 2017-18 二零一七至一八年年度報告

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

(b) 會計政策及披露資料之變動
（續）

(iii) 會計政策變動（續）

iii. 提早採納香港財務報

告準則第9號之影響

下表載列於二零一七

年三月三十一日及二

零一六年四月一日根

據香港財務報告準則

第9號及香港會計準則

第39號面臨預期信貸

虧損金融資產及其他

項目的分類及計量。

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies and
disclosures (Continued)

(iii) Change in accounting policy (Continued)

iii. The effect of early adoption of HKFRS 9

The table below illustrate the classification

and measurement of financial assets and other

items subject of ECL under HKFRS 9 and HKAS

39 as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016.

For the year ended 31 March 2017
截至二零一七年三月三十一日止年度

As previously
reported under

HKAS 39 Reclassification Adjustments

Restated
under

HKFRS 9
根據香港
會計準則
第39號

先前呈列 重新分類 調整

根據香港財務
報告準則
第9號重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Consolidated income

statement

綜合收益表

Other losses, net 其他虧損，淨額 (5,622) 4,809 – (813)

Allowance for credit

losses on trade

receivables

貿易應收款項之

信貸虧損撥備

– – (18,156) (18,156)

Allowance for credit

losses on loans

receivable

應收貸款之信貸

虧損撥備

– (4,809) (4,416) (9,225)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 115,144 – (22,572) 92,572

Profit for the year

attributable to

owners

of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔

年內溢利

117,760 – (22,572) 95,188

Earnings per share,

basic and diluted

(HK cents)

每股基本及攤薄盈利

（港仙）

1.57 – (0.30) 1.27

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

122 Tou Rong Chang Fu Group Limited 投融長富集團有限公司
Annual Report 2017-18 二零一七至一八年年度報告

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

(b) 會計政策及披露資料之變動
（續）

(iii) 會計政策變動（續）

iii. 提早採納香港財務報

告準則第9號之影響

（續）

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies and
disclosures (Continued)

(iii) Change in accounting policy (Continued)

iii. The effect of early adoption of HKFRS 9

(Continued)

As at

31 March 2017

as previously

reported

under HKAS 39 Reclassification Adjustments

As at

1 April 2017

restated

under

HKFRS 9

於二零一七年
三月三十一日

根據香港
會計準則
第39號

先前呈列 重新分類 調整

於二零一七年
四月一日

根據香港財務
報告準則
第9號重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Consolidated statement

of financial position

綜合財務狀況表

Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 446,441 – (34,704) 411,737

Loans receivable 應收貸款 117,125 – (6,089) 111,036

Other financial asset: 其他金融資產：

– available-for-sale

investments (non-

current)

－可供出售投資

（非流動）

29,241 (29,241) – –

– held-for-trading

investments

(current)

－持作買賣投資

（流動）

256 (256) – –

Financial assets at

FVTOCI

按公平值透過其他

全面收益列賬之

金融資產 – 29,241 – 29,241

Financial assets at FVTPL 按公平值透過損益

列賬之金融資產 – 256 – 256

Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (104,977) – (40,793) (145,770)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

123Tou Rong Chang Fu Group Limited 投融長富集團有限公司
Annual Report 2017-18 二零一七至一八年年度報告

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

(b) 會計政策及披露資料之變動
（續）

(iii) 會計政策變動（續）

iii. 提早採納香港財務報

告準則第9號之影響

（續）

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies and
disclosures (Continued)

(iii) Change in accounting policy (Continued)

iii. The effect of early adoption of HKFRS 9

(Continued)

As at

31 March 2016

as previously

reported

under HKAS 39 Reclassification Adjustments

As at

1 April 2016

restated

under

HKFRS 9

於二零一六年
三月三十一日

如先前
根據香港
會計準則
第39號
呈列 重新分類 調整

於二零一六年
四月一日

根據香港財務
報告準則
第9號重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Consolidated statement

of financial position

綜合財務狀況表

Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 348,020 – (16,548) 331,472

Loans receivable 應收貸款 19,913 – (1,673) 18,240

Other financial asset: 其他金融資產（非流動）：

– available-for-sale

investments

(non-current)

－可供出售投資

（非流動）

24,533 (24,533) – –

– held-for-trading

investments (current)

－持作買賣投資

（流動） 147 (147) – –

Financial assets at

FVTOCI

按公平值透過其他

全面收益列賬之

金融資產 – 24,533 – 24,533

Derivative financial

assets

衍生金融資產

510 (510) – –

Financial assets at

FVTPL

按公平值透過損益

列賬之金融資產 – 657 – 657

Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (223,906) – (18,221) (242,127)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

124 Tou Rong Chang Fu Group Limited 投融長富集團有限公司
Annual Report 2017-18 二零一七至一八年年度報告

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

(b) 會計政策及披露資料之變動
（續）

(iii) 會計政策變動（續）

iv. 對本集團於二零一七

年四月一日及二零

一六年四月一日保留

盈利之影響總額列示

如下：

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies and
disclosures (Continued)

(iii) Change in accounting policy (Continued)

iv. Total impact on the Group’s retained earnings

as at 1 April 2017 and 1 April 2016 is as

follows:

2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

Accumulated losses